
#ambitiousplymout

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH

Monday 7 December 2015
10.00 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Mrs Beer, Chair
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair
Councillors Bayley, Dann, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Jordan, Mrs Nicholson, Riley, Singh and 
Tuohy.

Co-opted Representatives:
Edith Bayley (Statutory Co-opted Representative)
Clare Hamon (Non-Statutory Co-opted Representative)

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth   PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published: 26 November 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH
AGENDA

PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTION  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Ambitious Plymouth members and to note 
the attendance of substitutes in accordance with the Constitution.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of this agenda.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2015.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTS  (Pages 5 - 44)

The Panel to receive the Corporate Performance Report.

6. OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

The Panel to receive a verbal update on the Ofsted Improvement Plan.

7. PEOPLE'S DIRECTORATE FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  

(Pages 45 - 60)

The Panel to monitor the People’s Directorate Finance and Performance Report.

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 62)

To review the Ambitious Plymouth work programme 2015 – 2016.

9. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.



PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 

NIL.





Ambitious Plymouth Monday 19 October 2015

Ambitious Plymouth

Monday 19 October 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bowyer (substitute for Councillor Downie), Dann, Sam Davey, 
Deacon, Jordan, Mrs Nicholson, Singh and Tuohy.

Co-opted Representatives: Edith Bayley (Statutory Co-opted Representative) and 
Clare Hamon (Non-Statutory Representative). 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Downie and Riley. 

Also in attendance:  Jayne Gorton (Lead Officer), Judith Harwood (Assistant 
Director for Learning and Communities), Councillor McDonald (Cabinet member 
for Children, Young People and Public Health), Julie Reed (Principal Admin Officer), 
John Searson (Head of Education and Learning) and Lynn Young (Democratic 
Support Officer).

The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.18 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

23. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 are confirmed as 
a correct record.

24. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

25. EDUCATION PAPER/PLYMOUTH LEARNING PARTNERSHIP  

Judith Harwood (Assistant Director for Learning and Communities), John Searson 
(Head of Education and Learning) and Councillor McDonald (Cabinet member for 
Children, Young People and Public Health) submitted an Education paper.  



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 19 October 2015

Members were advised that Plymouth City Council were working with other 
partners (predominantly the Plymouth Learning Partnership (PLP)) to produce a 
cohesive vision for education for the city, which would not be completed until 
December.  This report contained the highlights of the paper.

Following members’ questions it was reported that –

(a) education goalposts were constantly changing, and teachers faced new 
challenges every academic year;

(b) teaching levels had been replaced with assessment for learning;

(c) education budgets had remained static for several years and were now 
reducing;

(d) the number of Primary schools rated ‘Good’ by Ofsted had fallen this year, this 
was in part due to the inspection cycle;

(e) a number of schools who had received a poor Ofsted inspection two years ago 
were due to be inspected again this year.  The PLP had worked with these 
particular schools to ensure they would receive an improved inspection from 
Ofsted;

(f) one particular Primary school, graded ‘Inadequate’ by Ofsted (and now placed 
in special measures) whose Headteacher had recently died were being helped 
through this difficult transition period;

(g) a number of subject ‘hubs’ were available in the city, and examples of good 
practice was shared amongst schools, although this exchange of information 
and advice was voluntary, and not all schools participated;

(h) education resources were targeted at schools who were of concern to the 
Local Authority;

(i) four schools had been identified as a cause for concern (no scho
[...]
t (MAT) or 
an Executive Headteacher;

(u) the role of Executive Headteacher had been in existence in Plymouth for a 
number of years;  

(v) there were currently a number of Headteacher vacancies, and 12 
Headteachers were due to leave their post this year;

(w) the Deputy Headteacher of a school often applied for the post of Headteacher 
if and when it became vacant, or in some circumstances a teacher from a local 
school applied;

(x) a number of acting Headteachers were currently in post; every Headteacher 
had the opportunity to receive training from the Human Resources Advisory 
Team, and had access to a mentor;

(y) all governing bodies had been reconstituted in the past 12 months, and schools 
were encouraged to conduct audits, and accept government intervention and 
plans;

(z) more free childcare places for disadvantaged children had been located, 
although more places needed to be identified to cope with the demand which 
would be seen following the increase in free childcare provision.



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 19 October 2015

The Chair thanked Judith Harwood, John Searson and Councillor McDonald for their 
report.

26. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERFORMANCE 
INDICATOR UPDATE  

Following a discussion with Members, it was agreed to defer this item to the 
December meeting. 

27. WORK PROGRAMME  

The panel discussed the draft work programme for 2015 – 2016 and agreed to 
recommend to the Co-operative Scrutiny Board the following items for inclusion –

(1) Corporate Performance Report – K14, K15, K19, K45, K27a/b;

(2) scrutiny review in to early years childcare provision.

28. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.



 

Version 0.2 23/04/2013  Restricted 

 AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH   

 Corporate Plan - Performance Report Q2 2015 

 7th December 2015 

 Chief Executive’s Office 

 

Introduction 

The Corporate Plan was first established in July 2013 as a 4 year plan to drive the city’s ambition to 

become a Brilliant Co-operative
[...]
2. SEND Code of Practice was 

implemented successfully in September 

2014. 

K15

Develop and deliver a skills 

plan for the city, in line with 

the future growth agenda.

No Yes

1. Skills Plan submitted for sign off at 

Cabinet in February and declared 

"active". Prepare launch of the plan 

2. LMI skills survey data commenced 

and initial picture formulated by end of 

March 14

3. Commence development of city wide 

prospectus. 

4 Refresh the Raising the Participation 

Age with the new Head of Skills

1.Development of PES targets agreed 

and published as part of the PES

2.STEM Groups formed and strategy 

revised(strategic, operational and wider 

forum)  

3.Production of a prospectus for 15/16 

"Reach for your future" edition 2. 

4.Lauch of Apprenticeship Ambassadors 

Programme

5.Launch of the Employability Passport 

6.Building Plymouth Skills Co-ordinator 

Appointed 

7.Delivery and Marketing Plan Rolled 

Out 

8.Development of Devolution case for 

Devon and Somerset  (incorporating 

9.Plymouth Asks as part of this)   

10.City Deal Wage Progression pilot 

11.City Deal Plymouth Manufacturing 

Challenge launched 

12.City Deal Mentors Project  

This summary below sets out individual Key Actions, if they have a recognised action plan and are linked directly to business plans. 

Progress is monitored by identifying the milestones due for completion each quarter and RAG rated accordingly. Incomplete 

milestones are automatically carried forward to the next quarter.   

RAG 

direction



K19

Accelerate delivery of the 

service improvement plan, 

transformation project 

delivery for C&YP and actions 

within the Commissioning 

Strategy

No Yes

1. Implement new measures to mitigate 

caseloads.

2. New improvement plan framework 

agreed

3. Needs identified and plan for 

implementation agreed

4.a Timescale for implementation of 

TOM agreed to be agreed at next 

PCCYPS Project Board on 22/6/15

4.b Communications plan to be agreed 

at PCCYPS Project Board on 22/6/15

1. Agree framework and plan for stage 2 

of Children Social Care reconfiguration. 

Ensuring that the plan is informed by 

analysis of current work (2.1) and the 

implications of the developments in 

relation to the TOM for Early Help 

2. Develop and agree caseload action 

plan to address immediate pressures 

and continue weekly monitoring 

arrangements

3. Framework for monitoring the quality 

of supervision, linked to the caseload 

action plans agreed 

K45

Create and deliver both the 

Early Years Strategy and 

SEN/D Strategy.  (Note: 

under the Plymouth Plan 

these "strategies" will become 

"plan for's)

No Yes

1. Develop processes and provide 

information for practitioners to ensure 

readiness for the effective 

implmentation of Early Years Pupil 

Premium from April 15                            

2. Promote and monitor take up of 

Early Years Training and Support 

package to ensure all settings continue 

to maintain and improve qulaity of 

provision.                                       3. 

Develop specification for how Health 

visitors will contribute to the Integrated 

Early Childhood Service including  

shared outcomes with Chidlren's 

centres .

1.Pupil Premium was promoted through 

new publicity campaign

2.Pupil Premium workshop for 

managers 

 A new funding portal designed to 

ensure that both parents and settings 

could check a child’s funding eligibility 

and apply for funding

3.Early Years Service published a new 

training programme and support 

package

4.The Children's Centre Advisor and 

commissioners from Plymouth City 

Council and Public Health worked 

together to develop a new specification 

for the Health Visiting Service.

K27

A
Yes Yes

1. No milestones for quarter 1. 1. Action plan from Child Q SCR to be 

considered and implemented by CYPFS 

management team.

K27 

B
Yes Yes

1. Ensure Multi-Agency online Manual is 

Care Act compliant and includes all 

relevant changes 

2. Consultation with partners/PSAB sub 

groups on  Multi-Agency online Manual 

1. Agreed protocol developed and 

regular testing planned

2. Arrange a calendar of case audits to 

inform scrutiny of all agencies' 

performance 

Ensure there is a relentless 

focus on safeguarding through 

the implementation of the 

Corporate Safeguarding 

Improvement Plan, Plymouth 

Safeguarding Children Board 

and Plymouth Safeguarding 

Adults Board plans.

//plymcc/KnottA/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary Internet Files/Content.Outlook/JWW0UTQA/Action Plans/K27/201415 Corporate Safeguarding Plan.xlsx
//plymcc/KnottA/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary Internet Files/Content.Outlook/JWW0UTQA/Action Plans/K27/201415 Corporate Safeguarding Plan.xlsx


KEY ACTIONS

Key Action Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Review Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Review Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

K14 0 3 3 3 OK 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3

K15 0 3 2 3 OK 3 3 2 3 OK 3 3

K19 2 3 1 3 ok 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3

K45 New 3 3 3 OK 3 3

K27a ok 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3

K27b New 2 2 3 1 OK 3 2

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

P11 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3 2 2 OK 2 2

P12 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3

P27 NEW 3

P14 0 3 3 3 OK 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3

P15 0 3 3 3 OK 3 3 3 3 OK 3 3

P28 NEW

P18 3 2 2 2 OK 2 2 2 2 OK 2 2

P19 OK NEW 3

P31 2 1 2 2 OK 3 3 1 1 OK 3 3

P32 NEW

Not on target or at risk of not achieving outcome

Outcome is at risk but mitigation in place 

On Target to achieve outcome

Metric under construction

Ambitious Plymouth  

Key Action and PI summary

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Note: The corporate plan is subject to a review each year to ensure Key Actions and performance indicators are fit for 

purpose

0 3 3 3



KeyAction-Glossary
Key Key Action Description Key Key Action Description

K1

Speed up the delivery of Customer and Service 

Transformation Programme service reviews through 

developing a Council wide Customer and Service 

delivery blueprint and Customer Access Strategy.

K15
Develop and deliver a skills plan for the city, in line 

with the future gr
[...]
ector and reinvigorate 

volunteering.

K13

Enhance support to the Local Enterprise Partnership 

to maximise investment and economic growth in the 

Heart of the South West area through a Growth Deal 

and EU

K25

Lead agreement on and implementation of a new 

framework for working with citizens and communities 

for the city

K14
Accelerate delivery of the Children and Young 

People's Plan
K26 Deliver the Community Safety Plan.

Action Plans/K1/Highlight Report template v1.0.xlsx
Action Plans/K16/revised_lds_2012.pdf
Action Plans/K3/vital sparks - cultural_strategy_part_1.pdf
Action Plans/K18/Strategic Property Review Implementation.xlsx
Action Plans/K4/Mayflower 2020 Action plan.docx
Action Plans/K5/plymouth_visitor_plan.pdf
Action Plans/K21/ASC K21 Action Plan.xlsx
Action Plans/K6/Action Plan Template for Corporate Plan K6.docx
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/rds
Action Plans/K7/Action Plan Template for Corporate Plan K7.docx
Action Plans/K23/Corporate Plan Monitoring - ASC K23 Action Plan.xlsx
Action Plans/K12/LES Review Process.xlsx
Action Plans/K24/N20131224 Community Services Key Action Corprate Plan K24 K28.docx
Action Plans/K13/K13  K32 Action Plan.docx
Action Plans/K26/N20131219 Community Services Key Action Corprate Plan K26.docx


Key Key Action Description Key Key Action Description

K27a

Ensure there is a relentless focus on safeguarding 

through the implementation of the Corporate 

Safeguarding Improvement Plan, Plymouth 

Safeguarding Children Board.

K43

Strengthen work with Plymouth residents, as well as 

the private and public sector within Plymouth, to 

create a low carbon city. 

K27b

Ensure there is a relentless focus on safeguarding 

through the implementation of the Corporate 

Safeguarding Improvement Plan, Plymouth 

Safeguarding Children Board and Plymouth 

Safeguarding Adults Board plans.

K44

Encourage more homes to be available to rent or buy 

accelerating housing supply and deliver a range and 

mix of well-designed greener homes that will meet the 

housing needs of the city through the Plymouth Plan.

K29
Become a welcoming city that is diverse, inclusive and 

that combats hate crime.
K45

Create and deliver both the Early Years Strategy and 

SEN/D Strategy.  (Note: under the Plymouth Plan 

these "strategies" will become "plan for's)

K30 Implement the findings of the Fairness Commission. K46
Develop a clear research and evidence base to 

understand health inequalities across the city

K31 Improve the quality of the care and support market K47

Deliver plans for, that reduce individual risk factors 

and strengthen the role and impact of early 

intervention and prevention

K32

Create and deliver a Skills Plan for the city working co-

operatively with the Employment and Skills Board, 

Education, Learning and Families Service and the Local 

Enterprise Partnership

K48
Increase personalised packages of care to support 

people to live as independently as possible

K36
Reduce problems with potholes through increased 

investment in capital repair works.
K49

Create a Dementia Friendly City working with 

partners

K37
Strengthen the roll out of the Britain’s Ocean City 

branding. 
K50

Provide a seamless service for older people’s care 

including smoother discharge from hospitals (working 

closely with the NHS)

K39 Implement City Deal for Plymouth K51 Step up the delivery of the Child Poverty Plan.

K40

Develop a proactive approach to lobbying 

Government, working with the LEP and neighbouring 

authorities. 

K52

Develop a programme to improve the quality of 

private rented housing and take action against rogue 

landlords.

K41
Implement People and Organisational Development 

Framework. 

Action Plans/K27/Corporate Safeguarding Plan updated 14 01 14.doc
Action Plans/K29/Community Services Key Action Corprate Plan K29.docx
Action Plans/K30/K30 Action Plan.pdf
Action Plans/K31/Care Home Market Mgmt Workplan.docx
Action Plans/K36/Watchman Report Oct 2013.doc
Action Plans
[...]

achievement is accurate.



Corporate Plan Review

Ambitious Scrutiny Panel - 7th December 2015

Key Actions K14, K15, K19, K45, K27a/b

Alison Botham

Judith Harwood



K14 & 15

Key Actions: 

� K14 - Accelerate delivery of the Children and Young People's Plan

� K15 - Develop and deliver a skills plan for the city, in line with the future 

growth agenda.

Supports outcome:

A top performing education system from early years to continuous learning 

opportunities



K14 – The Plan outlines the CYP Partnership 

Values and Objectives�

Values.

Objectives.



And role.

� We will scrutinise the strategies, plans and initiatives surrounding the 

children and young people’s agenda in the city and hold the delivery 

of these to account in order to ensure we are collectively meeting their 

needs. 

� Expect that strategies and plans and commissioning arrangements

are built around a secure understanding of the needs of children and 

young people in the city.

� Review the progress of key strategies and plans in place, which 

support the delivery of our vision and objectives.

� Provide support and challenge to the partnership arrangements in 

place to scrutinise those strategies and plans.

� Ensure that our commissioned services are delivering expected 

outcomes.

� Enable organisational relationships to forge so that we have a 

better understanding of the whole children’s agenda in Plymouth.



K14 - Plans and strategies that 

underpin the CYP Plan

� Children and Young Peoples Commissioning Strategy;

� Framework for working with Citizens and Communities;

� Families with a Future;

� Plymouth Employability and Skills Plan 

� CSC/PSCB Improvement Plans;

� Children Social Care 10 Wishes Action Plan.



K15 - What are we doing to improve 

education and outcomes in Plymouth

� Improving school readiness

� SEND

� "Reach for your future" 

� Apprenticeship Ambassadors

� Employability Passport 

� Plymouth Skills Co-ordinator Appointed 



Milestones (K14/15)

Quarter 2  - 2014/15 

� Approval of implementation plan the Gateway 

development phase 1

� SEND Code of Practice was implemented successfully in 

September 2014. 

� Development of PES targets agreed and published as 

part of the PES

� STEM Groups formed and strategy revised(strategic, 

operational and wider forum)  

� Delivery and Marketing Plan Rolled Out 



Outcome Indicators

P11 - Maintain the number of schools and settings 

judged by Ofsted as good or better. (Top quartile 

nationally)
The last few years have seen year on year improvements across all of the component 

measures. However in 2013 OFSTED sought to tighten their inspection framework and as 

such the service set a target going forward to maintain the current strong position. 

P12 - Raise the achievements of our most 

disadvantaged children. 
The raise achievement measure is an index measure which consists of, Foundation Stage 

Profile GLD for FSM pupils, KS1 Phonics decoding attainment for FSM pupils , KS2 LVL 4 RWM 

attainment for FSM pupils & Achievement of 5 GCSE’s grade A-C (Inc. English & Maths) 

attainment for FSM pupils

P27 - (New) % of residents with no qualifications
This measures the % of 16-64 year olds who have achieved no formal qualification. Data is 

provided annually through NOMIS.

P13 - Increase in the quality and availability of 

employment land and premises. 3 components are Inward Investment, 
Employment Land and Occupancy Rate  of PCC Commercial properties. Individually, each 

measure has performed well, in the main exceeding their respective targets in each of the 

last 5 years.



K19 & 45

Key Action: 

� K19 - Accelerate delivery of the service improvement plan, transformation 

project delivery for C&YP and actions within the Commissioning Strategy

� K45 - Create and deliver both the Early Years Strategy and SEN/D Strategy.  

(Note: under the Plymouth Plan these "strategies" will become "plan for's)

Supports outcome: 

We will prioritise prevention.



K19 Service Improvement Plan

� Is monitored by the the Children and Young 

People’s Improvement Board that is a 

subgroup of the CYP Partnership.

� This has 17 areas of improvement that 

include;

• Accelerating activity for early intervention

• Improving the experiences and outcomes of children and 

young people

• Process and caseload improvements

• Improving supervision and quality of practice.



K19 – Service Improvement Plan



K19  - Transformation : The Gateway

Successful implementation of the Gateway has 5 key elements 

� Launching and embedding the Plymouth Online Directory.

� Refreshing the Plymouth Assessment Framework and multi-agency commitment 

to its roll out, Early Help principles, outcomes-based planning and the use of the 

threshold document to guide agency decision making.

� Implementation of the gateway to deliver the first screening function of any 

enquiry in relation to Children young people and families. This includes a robust 

evaluation to inform phase 2 development.

� Implementation of the Early Help Assessment Framework (superseding 

Common Assessment Framework ) to support agencies in recording early help 

activity (single and multi-agency) 

� Articulation of the current and development of the future Early Help Offer 

including targeted support services.



K19 – Milestone examples

Quarter 3 – 2015/16

� Agree framework and plan for stage 2 of Children Social Care reconfiguration. 

Ensuring that the plan is informed by analysis of current work (2.1) and the 

implications of the developments in relation to the TOM for Early Help 

� Develop and agree caseload action plan to address immediate pressures and 

continue weekly monitoring arrangements

� Framework for monitoring the quality of supervision, linked to the caseload action 

plans agreed

Quarter 4 - 2015/16

� Complete review of service requirements in the context of needs and 

developments necessary in all linked systems e.g. Learning and Communities 

and Adult Social Care to include Transformation options appraisal and agree 

system changes.

� IHWB transformation programme and the CSC reconfiguration project to inform 

planning to reconfigure independent chair arrangements so that appropriate 

caseloads are maintained 



K45 - Milestones 

Quarter 3 – 2014/15

� Pupil Premium was promoted through new publicity campaign

� Pupil Premium workshop for managers

� A new funding portal designed to ensure that both parents and 

settings could check a child’s funding eligibility and apply for 

funding

� Early Years Service published a new training programme and 

support package

� The Children's Centre Advisor and commissioners from 

Plymouth City Council and Public Health worked together to 

develop a new specification for the Health Visiting Service.



Outcome Indicators

� P14 - Increase access to early help and support. 

(reported one quarter in arrears)

� P15 - Increase the number of adults and families able to 

stay in their own home and communities.

� P28 - (New) Proposed indicator that represents the 

Early Help offer for children and young people.  

This will be created during quarter 3 and is likely to represent the completion of outcomes by 

families within the Early Help Assessment Outcome plans. Data is likely to be reported 

following quarter 4. 



K27a & 27b

Key Action: 

� Ensure there is a relentless focus on safeguarding through the implementation 

of the Corporate Safeguarding Improvement Plan, Plymouth Safeguarding 

Children Board and Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board plans.

� Supports outcome: 

� Children, young people and adults are safe and confident in their 

communities.



Corporate Safeguarding 

Improvement Plan

The Improvement plan spans both Adult and Children's Safeguarding 

Boards. 

It will deliver against the Children’s Services Improvement Plan across a 

wide range of Safeguarding issues.

Ensure learning from any serious case reviews complet
[...]
 PERFORMANCE REPORTS
	Ambitious Scrutiny Breifing Paper KPIs Dec 2015
	Appendix A (Copy of LA vs National 2015 - FSM 24 09 15 (2))
	Appendix B (Copy of NVQ qualif total age vs 16-24)
	Appendix C (Copy of Ofsted Behaviour  Safety)
	151119 CS for Ambitious scrutiny 1.2

	7 PEOPLE'S DIRECTORATE FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT
	People Scorecard Mth7

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 December 2015

Ambitious Plymouth

Monday 7 December 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair.
Councillors Dann, Sam Davey, Downie, Jordan, Mrs Nicholson, Riley, Singh and 
Tuohy.

Co-opted Representatives: Edith Bayley (Statutory Co-opted Representative) and 
Clare Hamon (Non-Statutory Representative).

Apologies for absence: Councillors Deacon.

Also in attendance: Councillor McDonald – Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Pubic Health, Alison Botham – Assistant Director for Children, Young 
People and Families, Judith Harwood – Assistant Director for Learning and 
Communities, Jayne Gorton – Lead Officer, Julie Reed – Principal Admin Officer 
and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.55 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Councillor Mrs 
Beer

Minute 34 – People’s 
Directorate Finance and 
Performance Report

Employed by Devon 
and Cornwall Police.  
Also a Chairman of a 
Children’s Centre

Personal

Councillor Jordan Minute 34 – People’s 
Directorate Finance and 
Performance Report

Chairman and Trustee 
of a Children’s Centre

Personal

30. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 are confirmed as a 
correct record.



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 December 2015

31. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

32. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTS  

Alison Botham, Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families, Judith 
Harwood, Assistant Director for Learning and Communities and Councillor 
McDonald, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Public Health ran 
through the presentation and highlighted that -

K14 – Accelerate delivery of the Children and Young People Plan and K15 – 
Develop and deliver a skills plan for the city, in line with the future growth agenda

Work taking place across the partnership and the Children and Young People Plan 
required a refresh in 2014 and now aligns with the Plymouth Plan.  The role of the 
partnership is to review the strategies and plans and looking at how well are 
performing.

K19 – Accelerate delivery of the service improvement plan, transformation project 
delivery for children and young people and actions within the Commissioning 
Strategy

The Improvement Board monitors the 17 areas of improvement within the plan.  
The Gateway launched for improving early intervention for children and families and 
a team of people working together at Windsor providing advice.   The Ofsted 
improvement plan will be discussed in more detail under agenda item 6.

K45 – Create and deliver both Early Years Strategy and SEN/D Strategy

This outcome links back to the narrowing the gap and early years.  The take up of 
the pupil premium and additional money for schools for children registered for free 
school meals but there were gaps were parents have not registered.

K27a and b – Ensure there is a relentless focus on safeguarding through the 
implementation of the Corporate Safeguarding Improvement Plan, Plymouth 
Safeguarding Children Board and Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board Plans

This outcome focuses on safeguarding both children and adults.  The Safeguarding 
Improvement Plan is monitored at the Safeguarding Assurance meeting with the 
focus of identifying the key priorities for improvement.  All staff and elected 
members receive safeguarding and corporate parenting training.  

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

(a) Young people’s 10 Wishes;

(b) Clear lines of accountability between the local authority and partners;

(c) Data sharing;



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 December 2015

(d) P31 and P32 outcome indicators;

(e) Corporate Plan and how it informs work;

(f) Transition of Profound and Multiple Learning Disability students;

(g) Attendance of elected members at the safeguarding training;

(h) Children centres and lack of places in the future;

(i) Take up of free school meals;

Agreed that the new indicators P27, P28, P31 and P32 are added to the Ambitious 
Work Programme for further scrutiny when data becomes available.

33. OFSTED IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

Alison Botham, Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families provided 
Members with a verbal update on the Ofsted Improvement Plan.  Members were 
advised that there were 17 areas of improvement as set out by Ofsted.  It was 
highlighted that –

(a) robust monitoring of the improvement plan reviewed on a quarterly 
basis by the Improvement Board;

(b) Area 2 – Improve management oversight on casework and the quality 
of staff supervision.  A quality assurance framework for supervision had 
been agreed and a full report would be presented at the next 
Improvement Board;

(c) Area 4 – Robustly challenge commissioners to ensure that child 
protection medical examinations are conducted without undue delay.  
The Leader sent a letter to Jerry Clough at NEW Devon CCG raising 
his concerns on the lack of data for monitoring the arrangement at the 
hospital.  A response had been received which confirmed that children 
were waiting no longer than an hour to be seen;

(d) Area 5 – Improve the quality and analysis of return interviews for 
missing children so that they are an effective tool to safeguard individual 
young people and inform the strategic response.  The REACH Team 
had put in arrangements to ensure that a manager was quality assuring 
the interviews.  In addition the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
assessment tool was being used for young people who have an 
interview;

(e) Action 6 – Implement the Early Help Assessment Tool to supersede the 
CAF.   The Gateway launched last week and the Early Help Assessment 
Tool to be presented to the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board for 
sign off;



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 December 2015

(f) Area 7 – Conduct a further test of assurance, including risk assessment, 
including risk assessment, of the dual role of the Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS).  An insurance test is undertaken to check the capacity 
of the DCS to ensure that they can undertake their duties.  Devon 
Audit have looked into this and the findings reported to Audit scrutiny.

(g) Area 9 – Ensure that short-term placement stability is improved for 
looked after children.  The current target of children and young people 
who have experienced three placement moves within 12 months was 
14%.  Recent data reports shows a steady improvement and now at a 
target of 14.1%;

(h) Action 17 – Agree arrangements to improve GP attendance at Child 
Protection Conferences.  A new draft standard has been produced 
which sets out the standard and the circumstances where we would 
expect GP attendance.  Also looking at developing arrangements for 
contribution to be made that doesn’t require GP attendance.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

(i) Child Protection Conferences;

(j) Social Worker Caseloads;

(k) Placement stability.

The Panel were disappointed not to have sight of the report to enable them to 
properly scrutinise.

Agreed that the Ofsted Improvement Plan is circulated to Members with the 
minutes.

34. PEOPLE'S DIRECTORATE FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Judith Harwood, Assistant Director for Learning and Communities, Alison Botham, 
Assistant Director for Children, Young People and Families and the Councillor 
McDonald, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Public Health were 
present to answers questions in relation to the People’s Directorate Finance and 
Performance Report.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

(a) the impact of the Employee Voluntary Release Scheme (EVRS);

(b) parent and child assessment placements;

(c) in-house foster placements;

(d) early help and the launch of the Gateway;



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 December 2015

(e) whether there would be a reduction in services;

(f) child protection plans;

(g) the forecast underspend reported in People Management and Support.

35. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel discussed the draft work programme for 2015-16 and agreed to 
recommend to the Co-operative Scrutiny Board the following item for inclusion –

(1) Further scrutiny of the new indicators P27, P28, P31 and P32 when data 
becomes available.

36. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


